

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

PUEBLO OF SAN FELIPE, a federally
recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00296-JB-LF

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. No overlap has ever existed between the San Felipe Patent and the El Ranchito Patent as a matter of fact and law..... 2

A. The San Felipe grant is confirmed, surveyed, and patented..... 2

B. Santa Ana’s claim to the El Ranchito tract was rejected and excepted from its patent to the extent it overlapped the San Felipe Patent..... 3

1. Santa Ana’s PLC Act Claim..... 3

2. The 1898-1916 Surveys and the 1909 El Ranchito Patent..... 5

C. The District Court of New Mexico quieted title in the San Felipe Patent to San Felipe pursuant to the Pueblo Lands Act..... 5

1. The Pueblo Lands Act..... 5

2. Santa Ana proceedings under the Pueblo Lands Act..... 7

3. San Felipe proceedings under the Pueblo Lands Act..... 7

II. Subsequent proceedings concerning the San Felipe Patent..... 8

III. The Resurvey Actions..... 9

STANDARDS FOR MOTIONS TO DISMISS 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. Sovereign immunity does not bar the action..... 10

A. This is not a quiet title action..... 12

B. The PLA and the United States bringing the *Algodones* action to quiet title on behalf of San Felipe waived sovereign immunity, and this Court retained continuing jurisdiction to enforce its quiet title judgment..... 15

C.	Even if any statute precluding actions against the United States were to apply, the constitutional exception to sovereign immunity would allow the relief San Felipe seeks.	18
II.	San Felipe has standing to challenge Defendants’ resurvey actions affecting Private Claims 4, 5, and 6.	24
III.	Plaintiff’s third and fourth claims should not be dismissed based on sovereign immunity or lack of trust duty to San Felipe.....	26
IV.	San Felipe’s trust accounting claims set forth in the fifth claim for relief should not be dismissed.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 27

Arizona v. Navajo Nation,
143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023) 31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9

Babbitt v. Youpee,
519 U.S. 234 (1997) 20

Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley,
979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 9, 24

Block v. North Dakota,
461 U.S. 273 (1983) 13, 21

California v. Texas,
141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021) 24

Cherokee Nation v. United States Dep't of Interior,
No. 19-cv-2154-TNM-ZMF, 2023 WL 2914173 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2023) 29

Cobell v. Babbitt,
30 F.Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998) 27, 28, 29

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 31

Cobell v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 32

Comanche Nation v. United States,
393 F.Supp.2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005) 13

Cuozzo Speed Techs. v. Lee,
579 U.S. 261 (2016) 19

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979) 19

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 19

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963) 18

DuMarce v. Norton,
277 F.Supp.2d 1046 (D.S.D. 2003)..... 20, 21

DuMarce v. Scarlett,
446 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 20, 21

Eastern Ents. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998) 20

Fletcher v. United States,
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Gilmore v. Weatherford,
694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 27

Ginocchi v. Grand Home Holdings, Inc.,
No. 10cv2115-L(BGS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88108 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2011)..... 31

High Lonesome Ranch, LLC v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs,
61 F.4th 1225 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 14

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987) 20

Iowa Tribe of Kan. & Neb. v. Salazar,
607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 19

Kansas ex rel. Graves v. United States,
86 F.Supp.2d 1094 (D. Kan. 2000) 14

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 14

Koi Nation of N. Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Interior,
361 F.Supp.3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019) 29

Kremer v. Chemical Const. Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982) 17

La Casa de Buena Salud v. United States,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42352 (D.N.M. Mar. 21, 2008) 27

Lane v. Darlington,
249 U.S. 331 (1919) 14, 24

Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa,
249 U.S. 110 (1919) 10

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 18, 19

Lewis v. Ben. Cal., Inc.,
No. 4:17-cv-03575-KAW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199771 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2018)..... 31

Malone v. Bowdoin,
369 U.S. 643 (1962) 18

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 14, 15, 22

Mesa Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Salazar,
657 F.Supp.2d 1169 (S.D. Cal. 2009) 23

Mocek v. Albuquerque,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10676 (D.N.M. Jan. 14, 2013) 27

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985) 29

Moore v. Robbins,
96 U.S. 530 (1877) 10, 24

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana,
472 U.S. 237 (1985) 5, 7, 17

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. New Mexico,
809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 22

Neighbors for Rational Development, Inc. v. Norton,
379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Northern New Mexicans v. United States,
161 F.Supp.3d 1020 (D.N.M 2016) 15

Northern New Mexicans v. United States,
704 Fed.Appx. 723 (10th Cir. 2017) 15

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 19

Pelt v. Utah,
611 F.Supp.2d 1267 (D. Utah 2009) 31

Pollack v. Hogan,
703 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States,
430 F.Supp.3d 943 (D.N.M. 2019) 23

Pueblo of San Felipe v. Hodel,
770 F.2d 915 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 28, 30

Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt,
No. 94-2624 (HHG), 1996 WL 808067 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 1996)..... 13, 27

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Baca,
844 F.2d 708 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 3, 6

Pueblo of Taos v. Andrus,
475 F.Supp. 359 (D.D.C. 1979) 13

Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 18, 19

Robert v. Austin,
72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 24, 26

Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe,
45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Rsrv. v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 28, 31

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944) 19

Tameling v. U.S. Freehold and Emigration Co.,
93 U.S. 644 (1876) 24

Tindal v. Wesley,
167 U.S. 204 (1897) 19

United States v. Algodones Land Co.,
52 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1931)..... 8

United States v. Algodones Land Co.,
No. 1870 (D.N.M. 1930)..... 7, 16

United States v. Antonio,
936 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 25

United States v. Baca,
184 U.S. 653 (1903) 4

United States v. Brown,
No. 1814 (D.N.M. 1931)..... 7

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926) 17

United States v. Conway,
175 U.S. 60 (1899) 4, 24

United States v. Estate of St. Clair,
819 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 10

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011) 32

United States v. Joseph,
94 U.S. 614 (1877) 5

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882) 20

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206, 225 (1983) 31

United States v. Mottaz,
476 U.S. 834 (1986) 13, 21, 22

<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 362 F.Supp. 462 (D. Neb. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Reimann</i> , 504 F.2d 135 (10th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 482 F.Supp.3d 1164 (D.N.M. 2020)	17, 25
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 708 F.Supp. 1206 (D.N.M. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 941 F.2d 1074 (10th Cir. 1991).....	6, 17
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	19
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023)	21
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	33
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)	28
25 U.S.C. § 325.....	28
25 U.S.C. § 4011.....	28, 31
25 U.S.C. § 4011(a)	32
25 U.S.C. § 4022.....	30
25 U.S.C. § 4027.....	30
25 U.S.C. § 4041.....	28

25 U.S.C. § 4043(b)	28
25 U.S.C. § 4043(b)(2)(A)	31
25 U.S.C. § 4043(b)(2)(C)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	9
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(b)	13
43 U.S.C. § 772	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)	18, 20
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	1
Act of Dec. 22, 1858, c. 5, 11 Stat. 374	3
Act of July 22, 1854, c. 103, 10 Stat. 308	3
Act of March 4, 1929, 45 Stat. 636	24
Act of May 31, 1933, c. 45, 48 Stat. 108	6
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239	2
Pub. L. No. 109-133, 119 Stat. 2573 (2005)	17, 25
Public Land Claims Act of 1891, 26 Stat. 854	3, 4
Pueblo Lands Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 636	passim
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)	27

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 115.002 11

25 C.F.R. § 115.803 31

25 C.F.R. § 115.815 30

25 C.F.R. § 150.101 11

25 C.F.R. § 150.2 11

25 C.F.R. § 2.100(a)..... 31

25 C.F.R. § 2.104(a)..... 31

Other Authorities

Privacy Act Notice,
79 Fed. Reg. 68292 (Nov. 14, 2014)..... 11

Pueblo of San Felipe,
190 IBLA 17 (2017)..... 9, 14
